

No. 06-1505

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR
LAW COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DAVID E. NAGLE
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
321 West Franklin Street
Richmond, Virginia 23220
(804) 649-0404

*Attorneys for The Employment and
Labor Law Committee of
The Association of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS IS COR- RECT AND THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	4
A. The Second Circuit Correctly Placed Upon the Employee the Burden of Proving That the Employer’s Justification Is Unreason- able	4
B. The Tests Which Are Advocated by the Petitioners and the Government Are Flawed and Unworkable.....	6
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Deluxe Homes of Pa., Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 637 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12
<i>Fontenot v. The Upjohn Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Serv. Dept.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-213, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78998 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	12
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	4, 15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER:	
Aida M. Alaka, <i>Corporate Reorganizations, Job Layoffs and Age Discrimination</i> , 70 Alb. L. Rev. 143 (2006)	11
Allan G. King, <i>Statistics as a Guide to RIF Selections: Caveat Emptor</i> , 20 Lab. Law. 79 (2004).....	7, 15
B. Schlei & P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> 91 (2d ed. 1983).....	14
Mitra Toossi, <i>Labor Force Projections to 2014: Retiring Boomers</i> , Monthly Lab. Rev., Nov. 2005	10
Mitra Toossi, <i>Labor Force Projections to 2012: The Graying of the U.S. Workforce</i> , Monthly Lab. Rev., Feb. 2004	11
Kelli A. Webb, <i>Learning How to Stand On Its Own: Will the Supreme Court's Attempt to Distinguish the ADEA from Title VII Save Employers from Increased Litigation?</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 1375 (2005)	9
